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en: Indication for use
For connection between the needle set and the vacuum pump.

Contraindications
None known. 

Product Description
Vacuum Pump Tubing is not made with natural rubber latex, PVC and 
DEHP and is available with: 
- Male luer lock connection and hydrophobic filter. For pump connection 

with OD 7-9.5 mm barb fitting. 
- Male and female luer lock connections. 
- Male luer lock connection and open end.

Storage Instructions
Store at +2 to +30°C.

Directions for use
The product shall be used by health care professionals within ART or 
gynaecology.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-age population that 
undergoes ART treatment or fertility preservation.
Check that the package is intact and the “use by” date has not expired.
Carefully open the bag containing the vacuum pump tubing.
Connect the tubing to the needle and the vacuum pump.

Specifications
Sterilised using ethylene oxide SAL 10-6

LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of Analysis 
provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard if the product or the sterile packaging is damaged. 
The Vacuum Pump Tubing is intended for single use only and SHALL 
NOT BE REUSED. Reuse may cause material degradation and/or 
contamination and failed procedure. 
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member 
State in which the user and/or patient is established.
Discard product according to standard clinical practice for medical 
hazardous waste when the procedure is finished.
Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order 
of a physician or a practitioner trained in its use (Rx only).

Symbols glossary
** Medical devices – Symbols to be used with information to be supplied 
by the manufacturer (ISO 15223-1:2021).
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RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION
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Sterilised using 
ethylene oxide
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Catalogue number **Ref no: 5.1.6

Single sterile barrier 
system

**Ref no: 5.2.11

RX ONLY

A

B

(C)

(D)

MEA

GENTAMICIN

INJECTION

INJECTION

Do not re-use **Ref no: 5.4.2

Temperature limit **Ref no: 5.3.7

Medical Device **Ref no: 5.7.7

CE Mark (Conformité 
Européenne)

European conformity (CE) mark 
with Notified Body identification 
number as defined in MDR 
2017/745 Annex V

Not made with natural 
rubber latex

**Ref no: 5.4.5 (Annex B for 
negation symbol)

CHINA
zh: 使用说明
用于连接针组和真空泵。

禁忌
未知。

产品描述
真空泵管不是由天然橡胶乳胶、PVC 和 DEHP 制成的，可用于：
- 外螺纹鲁尔锁接头和疏水过滤器。用于外径 7-9.5 mm 倒钩接头的泵连

接。
- 外螺纹和内螺纹鲁尔锁接头。
- 外螺纹鲁尔锁接头和开口端。 

存放说明
在 +2 至 +30 °C 的温度下储存。

使用说明
该产品应由辅助生殖技术 (ART) 或妇科领域的医疗保健专业人员使用。
患者目标人群是接受辅助生殖技术 (ART) 或保留生育力治疗的成人或
育龄人群。
检查包装是否完好，以及是否已过“使用期限”。
打开装有真空泵管的袋子时请务必小心。
将管连接到针和真空泵。

规格
使用环氧乙烷灭菌  SAL 10-6

批次特定的测试结果，可查阅每次交货随附的分析证书。

注意事项
如果产品或无菌包装损坏，请丢弃。
真空泵管仅供一次性使用，不得重复使用。重复使用可能导致材料降解和/
或污染以及程序失败。
任何与设备相关的严重事件都应告知制造商以及用户和/或患者所在成
员国的主管部门。
流程完成后，请按照危害性医疗废物的标准临床操作丢弃产品。
注意：（美国）联邦法律规定，本设备只能由接受过相关用法培训的医师或
从医人员销售，或者只能根据接受过相关用法培训的医师或从医人员的请
求而向其出售（仅 Rx）。
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切勿重复使用

温度限制

医疗设备

CE 标记（Conformité Européenne）

非天然橡胶乳胶制成
 
RUSSIA
RU: Назначение
Соединение комплекта игл и вакуумного насоса.

Противопоказания
Не известны. 

Описание продукта
Трубки для вакуумного насоса не содержат натуральный 
каучуковый латекс, ПВХ и ДЭГФ. Комплектация:
- Люэровское соединение с наружной резьбой и гидрофобный 

фильтр. Для подключения к насосу с зубчатым фитингом 
внешнего диаметра 7-9,5 мм. 

- Люэровские соединения с внутренней и наружной резьбой. 
- Люэровское соединение с наружной резьбой и открытый конец.  

Инструкции по хранению
Температура хранения: от +2 до +30 °C.

Инструкция по применению
Изделие предназначено для использования медицинскими 
специалистами в области вспомогательных репродуктивных 
технологий (ВРТ) или гинекологии.
Целевая группа представляет собой взрослых пациентов 
(репродуктивного возраста), проходящих лечение в рамках ВРТ или 
сохранения фертильности.
Убедитесь в целостности упаковки и соблюдении срока годности.
Аккуратно откройте пакет с трубками вакуумного насоса.
Подсоедините трубки к игле и вакуумному насосу.

Спецификация
Стерилизовано этиленоксидом  SAL 10-6

Результаты тестов для конкретного ЛОТА доступны в Сертификате 
анализа, который входит в комплект каждой поставки.

Меры предосторожности
Если стерильная упаковка повреждена, продукт подлежит 
утилизации. 
Трубки для вакуумного насоса одноразовые, ВТОРИЧНОЕ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ НЕ ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ. Повторное использование 
может привести к ухудшению свойств материала и/или загрязнению 
и неудачной процедуре. 
Обо всех серьезных несчастных случаях в связи с использованием 
устройства следует сообщать производителю и в компетентный 
орган государства-члена, в котором зарегистрирован пользователь 
и/или пациент.
По завершении процедуры продукт подлежит утилизации 
в соответствии со стандартной клинической практикой, 
относящейся к опасным отходам.
Предупреждение: Федеральным законом (США) распространение 
данного устройства ограничивается заказом или продажей для 
врачей или медицинских специалистов, прошедших специальное 
обучение (только по предписанию врача).

Глоссарий символов

Символы Название
См. Инструкцию по использованию
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Не подлежит повторному использованию

Температурное ограничение

Медицинское изделие

Маркировка СЕ (Европейское 
Соответствие)
Не содержит натурального каучукового 
латекса 

EUROPE
en: Indication for use
For connection between the needle set and the vacuum pump.

Contraindications
None known. 

Product Description
Vacuum Pump Tubing is not made with natural rubber latex, PVC and 
DEHP and is available with: 
- Male luer lock connection and hydrophobic filter. For pump connection 

with OD 7-9.5 mm barb fitting. 
- Male and female luer lock connections. 
- Male luer lock connection and open end.

Storage Instructions
Store at +2 to +30°C.

Directions for use
The product shall be used by health care professionals within ART or 
gynaecology.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-age population that 
undergoes ART treatment or fertility preservation.
Check that the package is intact and the “use by” date has not expired.
Carefully open the bag containing the vacuum pump tubing.
Connect the tubing to the needle and the vacuum pump.

Specifications
Sterilised using ethylene oxide SAL 10-6

LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of Analysis 
provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard if the product or the sterile packaging is damaged. 
The Vacuum Pump Tubing is intended for single use only and SHALL 
NOT BE REUSED. Reuse may cause material degradation and/or 
contamination and failed procedure. 
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member 
State in which the user and/or patient is established.
Discard product according to standard clinical practice for medical 
hazardous waste when the procedure is finished.
Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order 
of a physician or a practitioner trained in its use (Rx only).

bg: Показания за употреба
За връзка между иглите и вакуум помпата.

Противопоказания
Не са известни. 

Описание на продукта
Тръбите на вакуумните помпи не съдържат естествен каучуков 
латекс, PVC и DEHP и се предлага с:
- мъжки луеров тип накрайник и хидрофобен филтър. За връзка на 

помпата с накрайник с външен диаметър 7 – 9,5 mm. 
- мъжки и женски накрайници от луеров тип. 
- мъжки накрайник от луеров тип и отворен край.  

Инструкции за съхранение
Да се съхранява при +2 до +30 °C.

Указания за употреба
Продуктът трябва да се използва от здравни специалисти в рамките 
на АРТ или гинекология.
Целевата група пациенти е популация от възрастни или хора 
в репродуктивна възраст, които са подложени на лечение АРТ или 
запазване на фертилността.
Проверете дали опаковката е със запазена цялост и дали срокът на 
годност не е изтекъл.
Внимателно отворете плика, в който се намират тръбичките за 
вакуум помпата.
Свържете тръбичките с иглата и с вакуум помпата.

Спецификации
Стерилизирано с етилен оксид  SAL 10-6

Конкретните резултати от тестовете за всяка партида могат да бъдат 
намерени в Сертификата за анализ, предоставен с всяка доставка.

Предпазни мерки
Изхвърлете, ако продуктът или стерилната опаковка са с нарушена 
цялост. 
Тръбите на вакуумната помпа са предназначени за еднократна 
употреба и НЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАТ ПОВТОРНО. 
Повторната употреба може да причини контаминиране на 
материала и/или замърсяване и неуспех на процедурата.
Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с изделието, 
трябва да се докладва на производителя и на компетентния орган 
на държавата членка, в която е установен потребителят и/или 
пациентът.След като завършите процедурата, изхвърлете продукта 
съгласно стандартната клинична практика за опасни медицински 
отпадъци.
Внимание: Законодателството на САЩ ограничава продажбата 
на това изделие да се извършва от или по заявка на лекар или 
на лаборант, които са обучени да го използват (само по лекарско 
предписание (Rx)).

cs: Pokyny k použití
K připojení mezi soupravou jehly a vývěvou.

Kontraindikace
Nejsou známy. 

Popis produktu
Hadičky vývěvy nejsou vyrobeny z přírodního kaučuku. latexu, PVC 
a DEHP a jsou k dispozici s:
- Připojení samčího Luer lock konektoru a hydrofobní filtr. Pro připojení 

vývěvy s OD 7-9,5 mm nástrčnou armaturou. 
- Samčí a samičí Luer lock konektory. 
- Samčí Luer lock konektor a otevřený konec.  

Pokyny pro skladování
Uchovávejte při teplotě +2 až +30 °C.

Pokyny pro použití
Výrobek musí používat zdravotničtí pracovníci v rámci ART nebo 
gynekologie.
Cílovou skupinou jsou dospělé osoby v reprodukčním věku, které 

podstupují léčbu ART nebo neplodnosti.
Zkontrolujte, že je obal neporušený a že dosud neuplynula lhůta 
„spotřebujte do“.
Opatrně otevřete balení obsahující soupravu hadiček vývěvy.
Připojte soupravu hadiček mezi jehlu a vývěvu.

Specifikace
Sterilizováno etylenoxidem.  SAL 10-6

Výsledky testů pro jednotlivé šarže najdete v certifikátu analýzy, který je 
součástí každé dodávky.

Bezpečnostní opatření
Pokud je výrobek nebo sterilní obal poškozen, zlikvidujte jej. 
Souprava hadiček vývěvy je určena pouze na jedno použití a NESMÍ SE 
POUŽÍVAT OPAKOVANĚ. Opětovné použití může způsobit degradaci 
materiálu a/nebo kontaminaci a neúspěšný postup. 
Každá závažná nehoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti se zařízením, by 
měla být nahlášena výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v 
němž se uživatel a/nebo pacient nachází.
Po skončení procedury zlikvidujte produkt v souladu se standardními 
klinickými postupy pro nebezpečný odpad ze zdravotnických zařízení.
Upozornění: Podle federálních zákonů USA je povolen prodej tohoto 
přípravku pouze lékařům nebo odborníkům vyškoleným pro jeho použití 
nebo na jeho předpis (Rx only).

da: Indikation for brug
Til forbindelse af nålesættet med vakuumpumpen.

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte. 

Produktbeskrivelse
Vakuumpumpeslangen er ikke fremstillet med naturligt gummilatex, PVC 
og DEHP og fås med:
- Luer-låseforbindelse (han) og hydrofobisk filter. Til pumpetilslutning 

med OD 7-9,5 mm modhage. 
- Luer-låseforbindelser (han og hun). 
- Luer-låseforbindelse (han) og åben ende.  

Opbevaringsinstrukser
Opbevares ved +2 til +30 °C.

Brugsanvisning
Produktet skal anvendes af sundhedsfaglige medarbejdere inden for 
specialet ART (assisteret reproduktionsteknologi) eller gynækologi.
Patientmålgruppen er voksne eller personer i den forplantningsdygtige 
alder, som modtager behandling med assisteret reproduktionsteknologi 
(ART) eller fertilitetsbevarende behandling.
Kontrollér, at pakningen er intakt, og at udløbsdatoen ikke er overskredet.
Åbn forsigtigt pakningen med vakuumpumpeslangen.
Forbind slangen med nålen og med vakuumpumpen.

Specifikationer
Steriliseret med etylenoxid  SAL 10-6

LOT-specifikke testresultater fremgår af analysecertifikatet, der 
medfølger ved hver levering.

Forholdsregler
Kassér produktet, hvis den sterile pakning er beskadiget. 
Vakuumpumpeslangen er kun beregnet til engangsbrug og MÅ IKKE 
GENBRUGES. Genbrug kan forårsage materialeforringelse og/eller 
kontaminering og mislykket procedure. 
Hvis der sker en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med brug af apparatet, 
skal det indberettes til producenten og den kompetente myndighed i det 
medlemsland, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.
Kassér produktet i henhold til almindelig klinisk praksis for håndtering af 
farligt medicinsk affald, når proceduren er afsluttet.
Vigtigt: Ifølge amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun sælges af eller på 
ordination fra en læge eller en behandler, der er uddannet i brugen af 
det (kun Rx).

de: Anwendungshinweise
Verbindung zwischen Nadelsatz und Vakuumpumpe

Gegenanzeigen
Keine Gegenanzeigen bekannt. 

Produktbeschreibung
Die Vakuumpumpenschläuche werden nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex, 
PVC und DEHP hergestellt und sind erhältlich mit:
- Luer-Lock-Anschluss mit Außengewinde und hydrophobem Filter. 

Zum Anschluss der Pumpen mit gerändelter Verschraubung und 
Außendurchmesser 7 bis 9,5 mm. 

- Luer-Lock-Anschlüsse mit Innen- und Außengewinde. 
- Luer-Lock-Anschluss mit Außengewinde und offenem Ende.  

Hinweise zur Aufbewahrung
Lagerung bei +2 bis +30 °C.

Hinweise zur Verwendung
Das Produkt muss von medizinischem Fachpersonal in ART oder 
Gynäkologie verwendet werden.
Die Zielgruppe sind erwachsene Patientinnen und Patientinnen im 
reproduktionsfähigen Alter, die sich einer ART-Behandlung oder 
fertilisationsfördernden Maßnahmen unterziehen.
Sicherstellen, dass die Verpackung unbeschädigt und das Verfallsdatum 
noch nicht abgelaufen ist.
Den Beutel mit dem Vakuumpumpenschlauch vorsichtig öffnen.
Den Schlauch mit der Nadel und der Vakuumpumpe verbinden.

Produktdaten
Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid  SAL 10-6

Chargen-spezifische Testergebnisse sind dem Analysezertifikat zu 
entnehmen, das jeder Lieferung beiliegt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Das Produkt umgehend entsorgen, wenn die sterile Verpackung oder 
das Produkt selbst beschädigt ist. 
Der Vakuumpumpenschlauch ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch 
vorgesehen und DARF NICHT WIEDERVERWENDET WERDEN. Die 
Wiederverwendung kann zu Materialzersetzung und/oder Kontamination 
und einem fehlgeschlagenen Verfahren führen. 
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der sich im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Gerät ereignet hat, sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde 
des Mitgliedstaats gemeldet werden, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
Patient niedergelassen ist.
Nach Abschluss des Verfahrens ist das Produkt gemäß der üblichen 
klinischen Praxis für gefährliche medizinische Abfälle zu entsorgen.
Vorsicht: Laut US-Bundesgesetz erfolgt die Abgabe dieses Produktes 
nur an Ärzte beziehungsweise nur im Auftrag von Ärzten, die in der 
Anwendung unterwiesen wurden (nur Rx).

el: Ένδειξη για χρήση
Για σύνδεση του σετ βελόνας με την αντλία κενού.

Αντενδείξεις
Καμία γνωστή. 

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Ο σωλήνας αντλίας κενού δεν φτιάχνεται από φυσικό καουτσούκ, PVC 
και DEHP και είναι διαθέσιμος με:
- Αρσενική σύνδεση κλειδαριών luer και υδροφοβικό φίλτρο. Για 

σύνδεση αντλίας με τοποθέτηση οπών OD 7-9,5 mm. 
- Αρσενικές και θηλυκές συνδέσεις κλειδαριών luer. 
- Αρσενική σύνδεση κλειδαριών luer και ανοικτό άκρο.  

Οδηγίες αποθήκευσης
Να φυλάσσεται στους +2 έως +30 °C.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από επαγγελματίες υγείας στο 
πλαίσιο ART (αντιρετροϊκής θεραπείας) ή γυναικολογίας.
Η ομάδα-στόχος ασθενών είναι πληθυσμοί ενηλίκων ή αναπαραγωγικής 
ηλικίας που υποβάλλονται σε ART (αντιρετροϊκή θεραπεία) ή σε 
διαδικασίες διατήρησης γονιμότητας.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία είναι άθικτη και ότι δεν έχει παρέλθει η 
ημερομηνία λήξης
Ανοίξτε προσεκτικά τη σακούλα που περιέχει το σωλήνα αντλίας κενού.
Συνδέστε το σωλήνα με τη βελόνα και την αντλία κενού.

Προδιαγραφές
Έχει αποστειρωθεί με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου  SAL 10-6

Τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών για την κάθε παρτίδα είναι διαθέσιμα στο 
Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης που συνοδεύει κάθε παραλαβή.

Προφυλάξεις
Απορρίψτε αν το προϊόν ή η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία έχουν υποστεί 
φθορά. 
Ο σωλήνας αντλίας κενού προορίζεται μόνο για μία χρήση 
και ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ Η ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ Η 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει υποβάθμιση ή/και μόλυνση 
του υλικού και αποτυχημένη διαδικασία. 
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που έχει συμβεί σε σχέση με τη διάταξη θα 
πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του 
κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο 
ασθενής.
Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας, απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα 
με τη συνήθη κλινική πρακτική που ισχύει για τα επικίνδυνα ιατρικά 
απόβλητα.
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση 
αυτού του προϊόντος από ιατρό ή κατ' εντολή ιατρού ή επαγγελματία 
εκπαιδευμένου στη χρήση του (χορηγείται μόνο με συνταγή).

es: IInstrucciones de uso
Para la conexión entre el equipo de la aguja y la bomba de vacío.

Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida. 

Descripción del producto
El tubo para bomba de vacío no está fabricado con látex de caucho 
natural, PVC y DEHP, y está disponible con:
- Conector Luer Lock macho y filtro hidrófobo. Para conexión con la 

bomba con adaptador espigado OD 7-9,5 mm. 

- Conectores Luer Lock macho y hembra. 
- Conector Luer Lock macho y extremo abierto.  

Instrucciones de almacenamiento
Almacenar a una temperatura de +2 a +30 °C.

Instrucciones de uso
El producto debe ser utilizado por profesionales de la salud dentro de las 
áreas de TRA o ginecología.
El grupo objetivo de pacientes es una población adulta o en edad 
reproductiva que se somete a un tratamiento de TRA o de preservación 
de la fertilidad.
Compruebe que el embalaje esté intacto y que no se haya superado la 
fecha de caducidad.
Con cuidado, abra la bolsa que contiene el tubo para bomba de vacío.
Conecte el tubo a la aguja y la bomba de vacío.

Especificaciones
Esterilización por óxido de etileno  SAL 10-6

Los resultados de los ensayos específicos de cada LOTE aparecen en 
el certificado de análisis suministrado con cada entrega.

Precauciones
Si el producto o el embalaje estéril están dañados, deséchelo. 
El tubo para bomba de vacío está diseñado para un solo uso y NO 
DEBE REUTILIZARSE. Su reutilización puede provocar degradación 
de los materiales y/o contaminación, lo cual puede conducir a fallos en 
el procedimiento. 
Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el 
dispositivo debe ser notificado al fabricante y a la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario y/o el paciente.
Una vez terminado el procedimiento, deshágase del producto siguiendo 
la práctica médica habitual para residuos médicos peligrosos.
Atención: La ley federal de los Estados Unidos únicamente autoriza la 
venta de este equipo a través o a petición de un médico o un profesional 
sanitario habilitado para su uso (solo Rx).

et: Kasutusnäidustus
Nõela ja vaakumpumba vaheliseks ühenduseks.

Vastunäidustused
Pole teada. 

Toote kirjeldus
Vaakumpumba voolik ei sisalda naturaalset kummilateksit, PVC-d ega 
DEHP-d ning on saadaval järgmisega:
- Väliskeermega luer-lukk ühendus ja hüdrofoobne filter. Pumba 

ühenduseks OD 7-9,5 mm varbühendusega. 
- Välis- ja sisekeermega luer-lukk ühendused. 
- Väliskeermega luer-lukk ühendus ja avatud ots.  

Hoiustamise juhised
Hoiustada temperatuuril +2 kuni +30 °C.

Kasutamisjuhised
Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ART või günekoloogia 
tervishoiutöötajatele.
Patsiendi sihtrühm on täiskasvanud või reproduktiivses eas elanikkond, 
kes läbib ART-ravi või viljakuse säilitamist.
Veenduge, et pakend on terve ja kõlblikkusaeg ei ole veel läbi.
Avage ettevaatlikult vaakumpumba voolikut sisaldav kott.
Ühendage voolik nõela ja vaakumpumbaga.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga  SAL 10-6

Iga saadetisega on kaasas analüüsisertifikaat, milles on 
partiispetsiifilised katsetulemused.

Ettevaatusabinõud
Visake ära, kui toode või steriilne pakend on kahjustatud. 
Vaakumpumba voolik on ette nähtud ühekordseks kasutamiseks ja 
SEDA EI TOHI TAASKASUTADA. Taaskasutus võib viia materjali 
kahjustuste ja/või saastumiseni ning põhjustada protseduuri 
ebaõnnestumise. 
Kõikidest seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada tootjale ja 
selle liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.
Kui protseduur on lõpetatud, visake toode ohtlike meditsiinijäätmete 
hulka vastavalt standardsele kliinilisele praktikale.
Ettevaatust! Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadus lubab seda 
seadet müüa ainult selle kasutamist õppinud arstil või muul pädeval 
meditsiinitöötajal või tema korraldusel (Rx only).

fi: Käyttöaihe
Neulasarjan ja tyhjiöpumpun väliseen liitäntään.

Vasta-aiheet
Ei tunnettuja. 

Tuotteen kuvaus
Vacuum Pump Tubing -letkua ei ole valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista, 
PVC:stä ja DEHP:stä, ja sitä on saatavana:
- Luer lock -urosliitin ja hydrofobinen suodatin. Pumpun liitäntään 

ulkohalkaisijaltaan 7–9,5 mm:n barb-liittimellä. 
- Luer lock -uros- ja naaraliittimet. 
- Luer lock -urosliitin ja avoin pää.  

Säilytysohjeet
Säilytettävä +2–30 °C:ssä.

Käyttöohjeet
Tuotetta saavat käyttää vain hedelmöityshoidon tai gynekologian alalla 
toimivat terveydenhuollon ammattilaiset.
Potilaskohderyhmänä ovat aikuiset tai lisääntymisikäiset, joille tehdään 
hedelmällisyyshoito tai hedelmällisyyden säilyttäminen.
Tarkista, että pakkaus on ehjä ja että viimeinen käyttöpäivä ei ole ohitettu.
Avaa tyhjiöpumppuletkujen pussi varovasti.
Liitä letkut neulaan ja tyhjiöpumppuun.

Tuotetiedot
Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla  SAL 10-6

Jokainen toimitus sisältää hyväksymistodistuksen kustakin yksittäisestä 
erästä (LOT).

Varotoimet
Jos tuote tai steriili on vahingoittunut, tuote on hävitettävä. 
Vacuum Pump Tubing -letkut ovat kertakäyttöisiä EIKÄ NIITÄ SAA 
KÄYTTÄÄ UUDELLEEN. Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa materiaalin 
hajoamista ja/tai kontaminaatiota ja hoidon epäonnistumisen. 
Kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa 
käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitseeHävitä tuote toimenpiteen päätyttyä 
biovaarallisia jätteitä koskevien kliinisten käytäntöjen mukaan.
Huomio: Tätä tuotetta saa määrätä tai myydä vain lääkäri tai 
tuotteen käyttöön koulutusta saanut terveydenhuollon ammattilainen 
Yhdysvaltojen lain mukaan (vain reseptillä).

fr: Indications d’utilisation
Pour connecter l'aiguille et la pompe à vide.

Contre-indications
Aucune connue. 

Description du produit
La tubulure de pompe à vide ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc 
naturel, PVC ou DEHP et est disponible avec :
- Connexion luer-lock mâle et filtre hydrophobe. Pour une connexion de 

pompe avec raccord cannelé de 7-9,5 mm de diamètre extérieur. 
- Connexions luer-lock mâles et femelles. 
- Connexion luer-lock mâle et extrémité ouverte.  

Instructions de stockage
Conserver entre +2 et +30 °C.

Mode d’emploi
Le produit doit être utilisé par les professionnels de la santé dans les 
domaines de la procréation assistée (ART) ou de la gynécologie.
Le groupe de patients cible est une population d’adultes ou de 
personnes en âge de procréer suivant un traitement de procréation 
assistée ou de préservation de la fertilité.
Assurez-vous que l'emballage est intact et que la date limite d'utilisation 
n'a pas été dépassée.
Ouvrez avec précaution le sac contenant la tubulure de pompe à vide.
Connectez la tubulure à l’aiguille et à la pompe à vide.

Spécifications
Produit stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène  SAL 10-6

Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués sur le certificat 
d’analyse remis pour chaque livraison.

Précautions
Jetez le produit si l'emballage stérile ou le produit est endommagé. 
La tubulure de pompe à vide est conçue pour un usage unique et NE 
DOIT PAS ÊTRE RÉUTILISÉE. La réutilisation risque d’entraîner une 
dégradation des matériaux et/ou une contamination et un échec de la 
procédure. 
Tout incident grave s’étant produit en relation avec le dispositif doit être 
signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans 
lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient sont établis.
Une fois la procédure terminée, mettez le produit au rebut conformément 
aux pratiques cliniques standard pour les déchets médicaux dangereux.
Attention : La loi fédérale américaine limite ce produit à la vente par ou 
sur l’ordonnance d’un médecin ou d’un praticien formé à son utilisation 
(Rx uniquement).

hr: Indikacije za uporabu
Za spajanje kompleta igle i vakuum pumpe.

Kontraindikacije
Nisu poznate. 

Opis proizvoda
Cijev za vakuum pumpu nije izrađena od prirodnog gumenog lateksa, 
PVC-a i DEHP-a i dostupna je sa:
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- Muški luer lock priključak i hidrofobni filtar. Za priključak pumpe s OD 
7-9,5 mm bodljikavom spojnicom. 

- Muški i ženski luer lock priključci. 
- Muški luer lock priključak i otvoreni kraj.  

Upute za skladištenje
Čuvati na temperaturi od +2 do +30 °C.

Upute za uporabu
Proizvod će koristiti zdravstveni djelatnici unutar ART ili ginekologije.
Ciljna skupina pacijenata jest odrasla populacija ili populacija 
reproduktivne dobi koja je podvrgnuta liječenju ART ili očuvanju plodnosti.
Provjerite je li pakiranje neoštećeno, te da datum „upotrijebiti do” nije 
prošao.
Pažljivo otvorite vrećicu koja sadrži cijev za vakuum pumpu.
Spojite cijev s iglom i s vakuum pumpom.

Specifikacije
Sterilizirano uporabom etilen oksida  SAL 10-6

Rezultati testa specifični za seriju dostupni su na certifikatu analize koji 
se isporučuje za svaku seriju proizvoda.

Mjere opreza
Odložite proizvod ako je oštećen ili ako mu je sterilno pakiranje oštećeno. 
Cijev za vakuum pumpu namijenjena je samo za jednokratnu uporabu i 
NE SMIJE SE PONOVNO KORISTI. Ponovna uporaba može uzrokovati 
degradaciju materijala i/ili kontaminaciju i neuspješan postupak. 
Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s uređajem treba prijaviti 
proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države članice u kojoj korisnik i/ili pacijent 
ima nastan.
Kada je postupak dovršen, zbrinite proizvod u skladu sa standardnom 
kliničkom praksom za rukovanje opasnim medicinskim otpadom.
Oprez: Savezni zakon (SAD) ograničava prodaju ovog uređaja 
liječnicima ili obučenim zdravstvenim djelatnicima ili na njihov nalog 
(samo na recept).

hu: Rendeltetés
A tűkészlet és a vákuumpumpa csatlakoztatásához használható.

Ellenjavallatok
Nem ismert. 

A termék leírása
A vákuumpumpa cső nem természetes gumi latexből, PVC-ből vagy 
DEHP-ből készül, és a következőkkel kapható:
- Dugós luer-zár csatlakozó és hidrofób szűrő. Pumpa 

csatlakoztatásához OD 7-9,5 mm-es tüskés szerelvény. 
- Dugós és üreges luer-zár csatlakozások. 
- Dugós luer-zár csatlakozó és nyitott végződés.  

Tárolásra vonatkozó utasítások
Tárolja +2 °C és +30 °C közötti hőmérsékleten.

Használati útmutató
A terméket az ART vagy nőgyógyászati egészségügyi szakemberek 
használhatják.
A páciensek célcsoportja az a felnőtt vagy reproduktív korú populáció, 
amely meddőségi kezelésen esik át.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a csomagolás ép, és hogy a lejárati idő 
("Felhasználható") még nem múlt el.
Óvatosan nyissa ki a vákuumpumpa csövet tartalmazó zacskót.
Csatlakoztassa a csövet a tűhöz és a vákuumpumpához.

Termékjellemzők
Etilén-oxiddal sterilizált  SAL 10-6

A LOT-specifikus teszteredmények elérhetők a szállításkor 
rendelkezésre bocsátott Vizsgálati Bizonylaton.

Óvintézkedések
Dobja ki, ha a termék vagy a steril csomagolás sérült. 
A vákuumpumpa csövet kizárólag egyszeri használatra tervezték, NEM 
HASZNÁLHATÓ ÚJRA. Az újrafelhasználás anyagromlást és/vagy 
szennyeződést és az eljárás kudarcát okozhatja. 
Az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett minden súlyos eseményt 
jelenteni kell a gyártónak és a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg tartózkodási 
helyének megfelelő tagállam illetékes hatóságának.
Az eljárás befejezése után a veszélyes orvosi hulladékra vonatkozó 
standard klinikai gyakorlatnak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa a terméket.
Figyelem! Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei szerint 
az eszközt kizárólag orvos vagy a használatában képzett személy 
vásárolhatja vagy rendelheti meg (csak Rx).

it: Istruzioni per l’uso
Per la connessione tra il kit ago e pompa a vuoto.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna nota. 

Descrizione del prodotto
Il tubo della pompa per vuoto non è realizzato con lattice di gomma 
naturale, PVC e DEHP ed è disponibile con:
- Connessione luer lock maschio e filtro idrofobo. Per il collegamento 

della pompa con attacco portagomma OD 7-9,5 mm. 
- Tubo con connessioni luer maschio e femmina. 
- Connessione luer lock maschio ed estremità aperta.  

Istruzioni per la conservazione
Conservare da +2 a +30 °C.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da professionisti sanitari nell'ambito 
dell'ART o della ginecologia.
Il gruppo di pazienti target è costituito da una popolazione adulta o in 
età riproduttiva che si sottopone a trattamento ART o di preservazione 
della fertilità.
Verificare che la confezione sia intatta e che la data di scadenza non 
sia passata.
Aprire con cautela il sacchetto contenente il tubo per pompa a vuoto.
Collegare il tubo all'ago e alla pompa a vuoto.

Dati tecnici
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene  SAL 10-6

I risultati dei test specifici sui lotti sono riportati sul Certificato di analisi 
fornito ad ogni consegna.

Precauzioni
Gettare in caso di confezione sterile o prodotto danneggiato. 
Il tubo per pompa a vuoto è destinato esclusivamente a uso singolo e 
NON VA RIUTILIZZATO. Il riutilizzo può causare la degradazione e/o la 
contaminazione del materiale e la mancata riuscita della procedura. 
Segnalare al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro 
in cui risiede l’utente e/o il paziente eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano 
verificati in relazione al dispositivo.
Smaltire il prodotto secondo la pratica clinica standard per i rifiuti medici 
pericolosi al termine della procedura.
Attenzione: la legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) limita la vendita 
del presente dispositivo da parte o su prescrizione di un medico 
o professionista qualificato per il suo utilizzo (solo Rx).

lt: Naudojimo indikacija
Skirta sujungti adatos rinkinį su vakuuminiu siurbliu.

Kontraindikacijos
Nežinoma. 

Produkto aprašas
Vakuuminio siurblio vamzdelis nėra pagamintas iš natūralaus kaučiuko 
latekso, PVC ir DEHP ir yra pristatomas su:
- Fiksuojamąja Luerio kištukine jungtimi ir hidrofobiniu filtru. Skirta 

prijungti siurblį naudojant OD 7–9,5 mm dantytąjį elementą. 
- Fiksuojamosios Luerio jungties lizdu ir kištuku. 
- Fiksuojamąja Luerio kištukine jungtimi ir atviru galu.  

Laikymo nurodymai
Laikyti +2–30 °C temperatūroje.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Produktą naudoja pagalbinio apvaisinimo technologijų arba ginekologijos 
specialistai.
Tikslinė pacientų grupė yra suaugusiųjų arba reprodukcinio amžiaus 
populiacija, kuriai taikomas pagalbinio apvaisinimo arba vaisingumo 
išsaugojimo gydymas.
Patikrinkite, ar pakuotė nepažeista ir galiojimo data „naudoti iki“ dar 
nepasibaigusi.
Atsargiai atidarykite maišelį, kuriame yra vakuuminio siurblio vamzdeliai.
Prijunkite vamzdelius prie adatos ir vakuuminio siurblio.

Specifikacijos
Sterilizuota etileno oksidu.  SAL 10-6

Partijai būdingi testų rezultatai yra prieinami analizės sertifikate, kuris 
pateikiamas su kiekvienu pristatymu.

Atsargumo priemonės
Išmeskite produktą, jei pažeista pakuotė ar pats produktas. 
Vakuuminio siurblio vamzdeliai yra skirti tik vienkartiniam naudojimui ir 
jų negalima naudoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant galima sukelti 
medžiagų skilimą ir (arba) užteršimą bei nesėkmingą procedūrą. 
Apie visus su prietaisu susijusius rimtus incidentus turėtų būti pranešama 
gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra įsisteigęs naudotojas ir 
(arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.Kai procedūra bus baigta, 
pašalinkite gaminį pagal standartinę klinikinę praktiką dėl pavojingų 
medicinos atliekų.
Atsargiai Federaliniai (JAV) įstatymai nustato, kad šį prietaisą galima 
parduoti tik gydytojui arba specialistui, išmokytam naudotis šiuo prietaisu 
(tik pagal receptą).

lv: Lietošanas indikācijas
Adatas komplekta un vakuumsūkņa savienošanai.

Kontrindikācijas
Nav zināmas. 

Izstrādājuma apraksts
Vakuuma sūkņa caurules nav izgatavotas no dabiskā kaučuka lateksa, 
PVC un DEHP un ir pieejamas ar:

- iespraužamu Luēra fiksācijas savienojumu un hidrofobu filtru. Sūkņa 
savienošanai ar OD 7-9,5 mm atkarpes savienojumu; 

- iespraužamiem un aptverošiem Luēra tipa savienojumiem; 
- iespraužamuLluēra tipa savienojumu un atvērtu galu.  

Norādījumi par glabāšanu
Glabāt temperatūrā no +2 līdz +30 °C.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Izstrādājumu drīkst izmanto veselības aprūpes speciālisti pretretrovīrusu 
terapijā vai ginekoloģijā.
Pacientu mērķgrupa ir pieaugušo vai reproduktīvā vecuma pacientu 
populācija, kam tiek veikta pretretrovīrusu terapija vai auglības 
saglabāšana.
Pārbaudiet, vai nav bojāts iepakojums vai beidzies derīguma termiņš.
Uzmanīgi atveriet maisiņu, kurā ir vakuuma sūkņa caurule.
Pievienojiet cauruli adatai un vakuuma sūknim.

Tehniskie dati
Sterilizēts, izmantojot etilēna oksīdu  SAL 10-6

Partijai raksturīgie testa rezultāti ir norādīti analīzes sertifikātā, kas 
pieejams katrā piegādē.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Likvidējiet, ja izstrādājums vai sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts. 
Vakuuma sūkņa caurulītes ir paredzētas vienreizējai lietošanai, un 
tās NEDRĪKST LIETOT ATKĀRTOTI. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt 
materiāla degradāciju un/vai piesārņojumu, kā arī procedūras 
neizdošanos. 
Par visiem nopietniem negadījumiem, kas notikuši saistībā ar ierīci, 
jāziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā kurā 
lietotājs un/vai pacients ir reģistrēts.
Kad procedūra ir pabeigta, likvidējiet produktu atbilstoši standarta 
klīniskajai praksei attiecībā uz medicīnas bīstamajiem atkritumiem.
Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst 
pārdot tikai ārstam vai laborantam, kurš ir apmācīts tās lietošanai, vai 
pēc ārsta vai laboranta rīkojuma (tikai nozīmējums).

nl: Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voor de verbinding tussen de naald en de vacuümpomp.

Contra-indicaties
Geen bekend. 

Productbeschrijving
Vacuümpompkatheters zijn niet gemaakt van natuurrubberlatex, PVC en 
DEHP en zijn verkrijgbaar met:
- Male luer lock aansluiting en hydrofoob filter. Voor pompaansluiting 

met OD 7-9,5 mm geribde slangkoppeling. 
- Male en female luer lock aansluitingen. 
- Male luer lock aansluiting en open einde.  

Bewaarvoorschriften
Opslaan bij +2 tot +30°C.

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Het product moet worden gebruikt door beroepsbeoefenaren in de 
gezondheidszorg binnen ART of gynaecologie.
De patiëntendoelgroep betreft volwassenen uit de reproductieve 
leeftijdspopulatie die een ART behandeling of fertiliteitspreservatie 
ondergaan.
Controleer of de verpakking intact is en dat de “uiterste gebruiksdatum” 
niet verstreken is.
Open voorzichtig de verpakking van de vacuümpompkatheter.
Verbind de katheter met de naald en de vacuümpomp.

Specificaties
Gesteriliseerd met behulp van ethyleenoxide  SAL 10-6

LOT-specifieke testresultaten zijn beschikbaar op het analysecertificaat 
dat steeds wordt meegeleverd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Het product niet gebruiken wanneer de steriele verpakking beschadigd is. 
De vacuümpompkatheter is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik 
en MAG NIET HERGEBRUIKT worden. Hergebruik kan leiden tot 
materiaaldegradatie en/of besmetting en mislukte procedure. 
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het apparaat moet aan de 
fabrikant worden gemeld en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat 
waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.
Gooi na gebruik het product weg als gevaarlijk medisch afval, conform 
de standaard klinische praktijk.
Waarschuwing: Volgens de Amerikaanse wetgeving is de verkoop van 
dit product uitsluitend toegestaan aan of op voorschrift van een arts of 
hiertoe opgeleid personeel (alleen Rx).

nb: Bruksanvisning
Ment som kobling mellom nålesettet og vakuumpumpen.

Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente. 

Produktbeskrivelse
Vacuum Pump Tubing er ikke laget med naturgummilateks, PVC og 
DEHP og fås med:
- Han luer lock-kobling og hydrofobt filter. For pumpetilkobling med OD 

7–9,5 mm mothaker. 
- Han og hun luer lock-koblinger. 
- Han luer lock-kobling og åpen ende.  

Anvisninger for oppbevaring
Oppbevares ved +2 til +30 °C.

Bruksanvisning
Produktet skal brukes av helsepersonell innen ART (assistert 
befruktning) eller gynekologi.
Målgruppen er voksne personer eller personer i reproduktiv alder som 
gjennomgår ART-behandling eller fertilitetskonservering.
Kontroller at forpakningen er intakt og at Brukes innen-datoen ikke er utløpt.
Åpne posen som inneholder Vacuum Pump Tubing, forsiktig.
Koble slangen til nålen og vakuumpumpen.

Spesifikasjoner
Sterilisert med etylenoksid  SAL 10-6

LOT-spesifikke testresultater er gjengitt på analysesertifikatet som følger 
med hver leveranse.

Forholdsregler
Kasser produktet hvis den sterile forpakningen eller produktet er skadet. 
Vacuum Pump Tubing er beregnet for engangsbruk og SKAL IKKE 
BRUKES FLERE GANGER. Gjenbruk kan føre til materialforringelse og/
eller kontaminering og mislykket prosedyre. 
Alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten, skal 
rapporteres til produsenten og ansvarlig myndighet i landet den brukes 
og/eller landet der pasienten befinner seg.
Kasser produktet i samsvar med klinikkens rutiner for avhending av farlig 
medisinsk avfall når prosedyren er fullført.
Forsiktig: Føderal lov (USA) begrenser dette utstyret til salg fra lege 
eller etter forordning av lege, eller fra en som jobber i laboratorium og er 
opplært i bruken (kun Rx).

pl: Informacja o przeznaczeniu produktu
Do podłączenia między zestawem igły a pompą próżniową.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie stwierdzono. 

Opis produktu
Vacuum Pump Tubing nie zawiera lateksu z kauczuku naturalnego, PVC 
ani DEHP i jest dostępne z następującymi połączeniami:
- Męska złączka Luer Lock i filtr hydrofobowy. Do przyłączenia pompy z 

króćcem o średnicy zewnętrznej 7–9,5 mm. 
- Złączki Luer Lock męska i żeńska. 
- Męska złączka Luer Lock i otwarta końcówka.  

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania
Przechowywać w temperaturze od +2 do +30°C.

Wskazania dotyczące użytkowania
Produkt powinien być używany przez pracowników służby zdrowia 
zajmujących się ART (technikami wspomagania rozrodu) lub ginekologią.
Docelową grupę pacjentów stanowi populacja osób dorosłych bądź w wieku 
rozrodczym, które przechodzą leczenie ART lub utrzymania płodności.
Sprawdź, czy opakowanie jest nienaruszone oraz czy nie minął jeszcze 
termin przydatności.
Ostrożnie otwórz worek zawierający wężyk do pompy próżniowej.
Podłącz wężyk do igły i do pompy próżniowej.

Specyfikacja
Wysterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu  SAL 10–6

Szczegółowe wyniki badań partii uwzględniono w treści świadectwa 
analizy, które wchodzi w zakres każdej dostawy.

Środki ostrożności
W razie uszkodzenia produktu lub jego sterylnego opakowania należy 
go usunąć. 
Vacuum Pump Tubing jest produktem jednorazowego użytku; NIE 
WOLNO UŻYWAĆ GO PONOWNIE. Ponowne użycie mogłoby się 
wiązać z pogorszeniem stanu materiału i/lub zanieczyszczeniem i 
niepowodzeniem zabiegu. 
O każdym poważnym zdarzeniu związanym z wyrobem należy 
powiadomić producenta oraz właściwy organ państwa członkowskiego, 
w którym znajduje się użytkownik i/lub pacjent.
Po zakończeniu zabiegu zutylizować produkt, postępując w sposób 
zgodny z przyjętą praktyką kliniczną dotyczącą niebezpiecznych 
odpadów medycznych.
Uwaga: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA niniejszy wyrób może być 
sprzedawany wyłącznie lekarzom lub członkom personelu medycznego 
po przeszkoleniu w zakresie jego stosowania lub na ich zamówienie 
(tylko na receptę).

pt: Indicações de utilização
Para ligação entre o conjunto da agulha e a bomba de vácuo.

Contraindicações
Nenhuma conhecida. 

Descrição do produto
A Tubagem da bomba de vácuo não possui látex de borracha natural, 
PVC e DEHP e está disponível com:
- Ligação luer-lock macho e filtro hidrofóbico. Para ligação da bomba 

com conexão tipo barb de DE de 7-95 mm. 
- Ligações luer-lock macho e fêmea. 
- Ligação luer-lock macho e extremidade aberta.  

Instruções de armazenamento
Armazene entre +2 e +30 °C.

Instruções de utilização
O produto deve ser utilizado por profissionais de saúde em contexto de 
reprodução medicamente assistida ou ginecologia.
O grupo-alvo da paciente é uma população adulta ou em idade 
reprodutiva que se submete a um tratamento de reprodução 
medicamente assistida ou de preservação da fertilidade.
Verifique se a embalagem está intacta e se a data "usar de preferência 
até" não expirou.
Abra com cuidado o saco que contém a tubagem da bomba de vácuo 
(Vacuum Pump Tubing).
Ligue a tubagem à agulha e à bomba de vácuo.

Especificações
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno  SAL 10-6

Os resultados do teste específicos do LOTE estão disponíveis no 
Certificado de Análise fornecido com cada entrega.

Precauções
Em caso de danos no produto ou na embalagem estéril, elimine. 
A tubagem da bomba de vácuo (Vacuum Pump Tubing) destina-se a 
utilização única e NÃO SERÁ REUTILIZADA. A reutilização poderá 
provocar uma degradação do material e/ou contaminação e falha no 
procedimento. 
Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve ser 
comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do estado membro 
em que o utilizador e/ou paciente se encontra.
Elimine o produto de acordo com a prática clínica padrão para resíduos 
médicos perigosos, quando o procedimento estiver concluído.
Atenção: A lei federal (EUA) restringe este dispositivo à venda por 
ou mediante prescrição de um médico ou profissional de saúde 
devidamente qualificado na sua utilização (sujeito a receita).

ro: Indicații de utilizare
Pentru conexiunea dintre setul de ace și pompa de vid.

Contraindicații
Nu sunt cunoscute. 

Descrierea produsului
Tubulatura pompei de vid nu este fabricată din latex cauciuc natural, 
PVC și DEHP și este disponibilă cu:
- Conexiune de blocare Luer tată și filtru hidrofob. Pentru conexiunea 

pompei cu montură striată cu diametrul exterior de 7-9,5 mm. 
- Conexiuni de blocare Luer tată și mamă. 
- Conexiune de blocare Luer tată și capăt deschis.  

Instrucțiuni de depozitare
A se depozita la +2 până la +30 °C.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Produsul trebuie utilizat de către profesioniștii din domeniul sănătății în 
cadrul ART sau ginecologie.
Grupul-țintă de pacienți este populația adultă sau de vârstă reproductivă 
care urmează un tratament ART sau de conservare a fertilității.
Verificați dacă ambalajul este intact și dacă data din secțiunea „a se 
utiliza până la” nu a expirat.
Deschideți cu grijă punga care conține tubulatura pompei de vid.
Conectați tubulatura la ac și pompa de vid.

Specificații
Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă  SAL 10-6

Rezultatele testului aferente LOTULUI sunt disponibile pe Certificatul de 
analiză prevăzut la fiecare livrare.

Precauții
Eliminați produsul dacă ambalajul steril sau produsul este deteriorat. 
Tubulatura pompei de vid este destinată a fi numai de unică folosință 
și NU POATE FI REUTILIZATĂ. Reutilizarea poate cauza degradarea 
materialelor și/sau contaminarea și procedură eșuată. 
Orice incident sever care a avut loc în legătură cu dispozitivul trebuie 
raportat producătorului și autorității competente a statului membru în 
care are reședința utilizatorul și/sau pacientulDupă finalizarea procedurii, 
eliminați produsul conform practicii standard a clinicii privind deșeurile 
medicale periculoase.
Atenție: Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează vânzarea acestui 
dispozitiv de către sau la comanda unui medic sau practician instruit în 
utilizarea acestuia (doar cu prescripție medicală).

sk: Indikácia na použitie
Na prepojenie medzi súpravou s ihlou a vákuovou vývevou.

Kontraindikácie
Nie sú známe. 

Opis produktu
Hadička na vývevu nie je vyrobená z prírodného kaučuku, PVC a DEHP 
a je dostupná s:
- Samčou prípojkou typu luer lock a hydrofóbnym filtrom. Pre pripojenie 

čerpadla s ostňovou armatúrou s vonkajším priemerom 7 – 9,5 mm. 
- Samčou a samičou prípojkou typu luer lock. 
- Samčou prípojkou typu Luer lock a otvoreným koncom.  

Pokyny na uskladnenie
Uchovávajte pri teplote +2 až +30 °C.

Pokyny na použitie
Výrobok je určený na použitie zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi v rámci ART 
alebo gynekológie.
Cieľovou skupinou pacientov je populácia v dospelom alebo reprodukčnom 
veku, ktorá podstupuje ART liečbu alebo zachovanie plodnosti.
Skontrolujte, či je obal neporušený a či neuplynul dátum použiteľnosti.
Opatrne otvorte balenie s hadičkou na vývevu.
Pripojte hadičku na ihlu a na vývevu.

Špecifikácie
Sterilizované etylénoxidom  SAL 10-6

Výsledky testov pre jednotlivé šarže nájdete v Certifikáte analýzy 
doloženom ku každej dodávke.

Preventívne opatrenia
Ak je sterilný obal alebo výrobok poškodený, zlikvidujte ho. 
Hadička na vývevu je určená len na jedno použitie a NESMIE SA 
POUŽÍVAŤ OPAKOVANE. Opätovné použitie môže viesť k degradácii a/
alebo kontaminácii materiálu a zlyhanie postupu. 
Každá vážna udalosť, ktorá sa vyskytne v súvislosti s pomôckou, by sa 
mala oznámiť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom 
má používateľ alebo pacient trvalý pobyt.
Po ukončení zákroku produkt zlikvidujte podľa štandardného klinického 
postupu, ktorý sa používa na likvidáciu nebezpečného odpadu.
Upozornenie: Federálny zákon (USA) obmedzuje predaj tejto pomôcky 
iba na pokyn alebo objednávku lekára alebo praktického lekára 
vyškoleného na jej používanie (len na predpis).

sl: Indikacija za uporabo
Za povezavo med setom igel in vakuumsko črpalko.

Kontraindikacije
Niso znane. 

Opis izdelka
Cevka za vakuumsko črpalko ni izdelana iz naravnega lateksa, PVC in 
DEHP in je na voljo z:
- Moški luer lock priključek in hidrofobni filter. Za priključitev črpalke 

z nastavkom OD 7-9,5 mm. 
- Moški in ženski luer lock priključki. 
- Moški luer lock priključek in odprt konec.  

Navodila za shranjevanje
Shranjujte pri temperaturi od +2 do +30 °C.

Navodila za uporabo
Izdelek naj uporabljajo zdravstveni delavci v okviru protiretrovirusnega 
zdravljenja ali ginekologije.
Ciljna skupina bolnikov je odrasla populacija ali populacija v 
reproduktivni dobi, ki se zdravi s protiretrovirusnimi zdravili ali ohranja 
plodnost.
Prepričajte se, da je ovojnina nepoškodovana in da datum, označen pod 
»rok uporabe«, ni potekel.
Previdno odprite vrečko s cevko za vakuumsko črpalko.
Povežite cevko z iglo in vakuumsko črpalko.

Specifikacije
Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom  SAL 10-6

Rezultati preizkusov za posamezno serijo so navedeni na potrdilu 
o analizi, ki je priloženo vsaki pošiljki.

Previdnostni ukrepi
Zavrzite, če sta izdelek ali sterilna ovojnina poškodovana. 
Cevka za vakuumsko črpalko je namenjena izključno za enkratno 
uporabo in PONOVNA UPORABA NI DOVOLJENA. Ponovna uporaba 
lahko povzroči razgradnjo materiala in/ali kontaminacijo ter neuspešen 
postopek. 
O vsakem resnem zapletu, ki je nastal v zvezi s pripomočkom, je treba 
obvestiti proizvajalca in pristojni organ države članice, v kateri se nahaja 
uporabnik in/ali bolnik.
Ko je postopek zaključen, zavrzite izdelek v skladu s standardno klinično 
prakso, ki velja za nevarne medicinske odpadke.
Pozor: Zvezni zakon (ZDA) dovoljuje prodajo tega izdelka izključno 
zdravnikom in strokovnim delavcem, usposobljenim za njegovo uporabo, 
oziroma na njihovo naročilo (samo Rx).

sv: Användningsanvisningar
Avsedd för anslutning mellan nåluppsättningen och vakuumpumpen.

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända. 

Produktbeskrivning
Vakuumpumpslangen är inte tillverkad av naturligt gummilatex, PVC och 
DEHP och är tillgänglig med:
- Hankontakt för luerlås och vattenavvisande filter. För pumpanslutning 

med OD 7–9,5 mm hullingstycke. 
- Han- och honkontakter för luerlås. 
- Hankontakt för luerlås och öppen ände.  

Förvaringsanvisningar
Förvara vid +2 to +30 °C.

Bruksanvisning
Produkten ska användas av vårdpersonal inom assisterad befruktning 
eller gynekologi.
Patientmålgruppen är en population av vuxna eller personer i reproduktiv 
ålder som genomgår behandling med assisterad befruktning eller 
fertilitetsbevarande åtgärder.
Kontrollera att förpackningen är hel och att utgångsdatum inte har 
passerat.
Öppna försiktigt påsen som innehåller vakuumpumpslangen.
Anslut slangen till nålen och vakuumpumpen.

Specifikationer
Steriliserad med etylenoxid  SAL 10-6

Partispecifika resultat finns i det analyscertifikat som medföljer varje 
leverans.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Kassera om produkten eller den sterila förpackningen har skadats. 
Vakuumpumpslangen är endast avsedd för engångsbruk och FÅR INTE 
ÅTERANVÄNDAS. Återanvändning kan resultera i att materialets kvalitet 
försämras och/eller i förorening och misslyckad procedur. 
Alla allvarliga tillbud som har inträffat i samband med produkten 
ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i den 
medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.Kasta 
produkten enligt sedvanlig klinisk praxis för medicinskt riskavfall när 
arbetet är avslutat.
Varning: Enligt federal lag i USA får den här produkten endast säljas av 
eller på uppdrag av läkare med utbildning i dess användning (endast Rx).

tr: Kullanım endikasyonu
İğne seti ve vakum pompası arasındaki bağlantı içindir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bilinen bir kontrendikasyonu yoktur. 

Ürün Açıklaması
Vakum Pompası Hortumu doğal kauçuk lateks, PVC ve DEHP ile 
üretilmez ve aşağıdakilerle birlikte sunulur:
- Erkek luer kilit bağlantısı ve hidrofobik filtre. OD 7-9,5 mm dikenli 

bağlantı parçası ile pompa bağlantısı için. 
- Erkek ve dişi luer kilit bağlantıları. 
- Erkek luer kilit bağlantısı ve açık uç.  

Saklama Talimatları
+2 ila +30 °C'de saklayın.

Kullanım talimatları
Ürün, ART veya jinekoloji alanında çalışan sağlık uzmanları tarafından 
kullanılmalıdır.
Hedef hasta grubu, ART tedavisi veya doğurganlık koruma tedavisi 
gören yetişkinler veya doğurganlık çağında olan popülasyondur.
Paketin sağlam olduğunu ve son kullanım tarihinin geçip geçmediğini 
kontrol edin.
Vakum pompa hortumunun olduğu paketi dikkatlice açın.
Hortumu, iğneye ve vakum pompasına bağlayın.

Özellikler
Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir  SAL 10-6

LOT özel test sonuçları her teslimatta sunulan Analiz Sertifikasında 
mevcuttur.

Önlemler
Steril ambalaj veya ürün zarar görmüşse, ürünü atın. 
Vakum Pompası Hortumu tek kullanımlık olarak tasarlanmıştır ve 
TEKRAR KULLANILAMAZ. Yeniden kullanım, materyalin bozulmasına 
ve/veya kirlenmesine ve prosedürün başarısız olmasına neden olabilir. 
Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, üreticiye ve 
kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın yaşadığı Üye Devletin yetkili makamına 
bildirilmelidirProsedür bittiğinde, ürünü tıbbi tehlikeli atıklar için standart 
klinik uygulamalarına göre atın.
Dikkat: ABD Federal kanunları bu cihazın, sadece bir doktor tarafından 
veya kullanımı konusunda eğitim almış bir pratisyen tarafından veya bu 
kişilerin isteğiyle satılmasına izin vermektedir (Sadece reçeteli).
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住所：Gustaf Werners gata 2, SE-421 32 Västra Frölunda, Sweden 
(visiting address).
Box 9080, SE-400 92 Göteborg, Sweden (postal address)
联系方式：+46-31-721 80 20
代理人/售后服务名称、住所和联系方式
名称：瑞典瑞利芙瑞典有限公司北京代表处
住所：北京市朝阳区望京街10号院2号楼8层810
邮编：100102
电话： 010-64036613
传真： 010-64036613
E-mail: support@vitrolife.com.cn
www.vitrolife.com 

 Manufactured by  
Vitrolife Sweden AB
V.Frölunda, Sweden            

Patent(s)
N/A


